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BOSTON U. TAKES SECOND REGULAR-SEASON TITLE WITH UCONN SWEEP
~ NU goes 3-0 on week; BC gets five of six points  ~
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BOSTON UNIVERSITY TERRIERS
The Terriers captured their second regular-season title in school history and outscored 
their opponents 17 to 7 in three victories last week. 

WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK

#9 SARAH LEFORT, BOSTON UNIVERSITY
(Forward; Ormstown, Que.)
Lefort scored four goals and added two assists this past weekend against 
Connecticut, including the game-winning goal on Sunday to clinch the 
regular-season title.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

2 0 1 2 - 2 0 1 3  W H E A  S T A N D I N G S THE 11TH ANNUAL WHEA
CHAMPIONSHIP TOURNAMENT

MARCH 9-10, 2013
at the Hyannis Youth and 

Community Center, Hyannis, Mass.
For more information visit

www.hockeyeastonline.com

#19 JENELLE KOHANCHUK, BOSTON UNIVERSITY
(Senior Forward; Winnipeg, Man.)
Kohanchuk led the Terriers with a team-high nine points (5g,4a) in three games this week. 
She factored on two of the three-game winning goals and scored two goals in two of the 
games. Kohanchuk also had 18 shots on goal and a +7 rating in three games.

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#29 CHLOE DESJARDINS, NORTHEASTERN 
(Sophomore Goaltender; Saint-Prosper, Beauce, Que.)
Desjardins went 3-0-0 for the second straight week, posting a 1.33 GAA, .956 save percent-
age (87 saves on 90 shots), and her fourth shutout of the season. 

WHEA CO-DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

#34 ROXANNE DOUVILLE, VERMONT (Junior Goaltender; Beloeil, Que.)
Douville made 53 saves (.981 save%) in a 1-1 tie against No. 2 Boston College on Saturday 
afternoon at Gutterson Fieldhouse.

WHEA CO-DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston University * 21 18 2 1 37 23-5-3 4.24 (89) 2.62 (55)
2. Boston College * 21 17 2 2 36 25-5-3 5.24 (110) 1.95 (41)
3. Northeastern * 21 13 7 1 27 21-10-2 4.38 (92) 2.86 (60)
4. New Hampshire * 21 10 8 3 23 14-15-4 2.48 (52) 2.76 (58)
5. Providence  21 8 10 3 19 14-15-5 3.79 (76) 3.63 (78)
6. Vermont  21 6 11 4 16 8-20-4 2.29 (48) 2.86 (60)
7. Maine 21 2 16 3 7 5-23-4 1.71 (36) 4.19 (88)
8. Connecticut 21 1 19 1 3 3-28-3 1.29 (27) 4.29 (90)

* clinched home ice for quarterfinal round

RECENT RESULTS
Tuesday, February 19

No. 10 Northeastern 4 at Connecticut 0 *
No. 2 Boston College 5 at Providence 2 *

Wednesday, February 20
at No. 4 Boston University 6, New Hampshire 0 *

Saturday, February 23
at No. 4 Boston University 7, Connecticut 5 *

No. 10 Northeastern 5 at Providence 1 *
No. 2 Boston College 1 at Vermont 1 (OT) *

Maine 2 at New Hampshire 2 (OT) *

Sunday, February 24
at New Hampshire 2, Maine 1 *

No. 2 Boston College 4 at Vermont 0 *
No. 4 Boston University 4 at Connecticut 2 *

at No. 10 Northeastern 4, Providence 3 *

UPCOMING GAMES
Friday, March 1

Quarterfinals
No. 7 seed Maine at No. 2 Boston College (7pm)

Saturday, March 2
Quarterfinals

No. 5 Providence at No. 4 New Hampshire (1pm)
No. 8 Connecticut at No. 1 Boston U. (3pm)
No. 6 Vermont at No. 3 Northeastern (7pm)

Saturday, March 9
Semifinals (at HYCC, Kennedy Rink)

(12:30/3:30pm)
(Pack Network, hockeyeastonline.tv)

Sunday, March 10
Hockey East Championship Game (1pm)

(at HYCC, Kennedy Rink)
(Tape Delay on NESN at 4pm)

All game times are EST
* denotes league games



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 43-50-93 3.00

2  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 34 28-45-73 2.15

3  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 32-39-71 2.09

4  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 27 28-27-55 2.04

5  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 33 31-36-67 2.03

6  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 33 26-40-66 2.00

7  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 34-27-61 1.97

8  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 34 20-38-58 1.71

9  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 29 22-27-49 1.69

10  Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 33 28-27-55 1.67

11  Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 32 27-23-50 1.56

12  Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 29 14-31-45 1.55

13  Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 28 23-19-42 1.50

14  Jillian Saulnier Cornell SO F 27 9-31-40 1.48

15  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 19-26-45 1.41

16  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 34 15-32-47 1.38

17  Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 29 18-19-37 1.28

18  Emily Field Boston College SO F 33 14-28-42 1.27

  Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 33 19-23-42 1.27

20  Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 31 14-24-38 1.23

21  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 33 19-21-40 1.21

22  Lyndsey Fry Harvard JR F 27 14-18-32 1.19

23  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst FR F 33 14-25-39 1.18

  Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac SO F 33 11-28-39 1.18

25  Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 31 19-17-36 1.16

Goals Against Average  Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 785:14 12 0.92

2  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 1760:17 29 0.99

3  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 1520:02 34 1.34

4  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 1110:37 26 1.40

5  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 868:35 21 1.45

6  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 1917:48 49 1.53

7  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 778:16 20 1.54

8  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 1275:22 33 1.55

9  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 1970:37 53 1.61

10  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 863:30 24 1.67

11  Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 1394:15 42 1.81

12  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 1633:47 50 1.84

13  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth JR 1642:30 55 2.01

14  Amanda Makela Mercyhurst SO 835:07 28 2.01

15  Jenn Gilligan New Hampshire SO 1036:13 37 2.14

16  Kerrin Sperry Boston University JR 1523:53 57 2.24

17  Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota FR 1383:26 52 2.26

18  Aubree Moore Brown JR 979:37 37 2.27

19  Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth FR 1765:26 67 2.28

20  Kristen DiCiocco Robert Morris SR 1496:56 58 2.32

21  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 1844:29 72 2.34

22  Kelly O'Brien Rensselaer SO 1785:52 72 2.42

23  Chelsea Knapp Ohio State JR 1932:55 81 2.51

24  Chloe Desjardins Northeastern SO 1706:53 74 2.60

25  Julie Friend St. Cloud State SO 1244:18 59 2.84

Points Per Game (Defensemen)   GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 34 20-38-58 1.71

2  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 34 15-32-47 1.38

3  Erin Ambrose Clarkson FR D 30 4-28-32 1.07

4  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst SO D 33 7-24-31 0.94

 Vaila Higson Mercyhurst SO D 33 8-23-31 0.94

6  Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SO D 34 8-23-31 0.91

7  Regan Boulton Quinnipiac SR D 33 6-24-30 0.91

8  Hayleigh Cudmore Cornell JR D 29 5-19-24 0.83

9  Blake Bolden Boston College SR D 33 6-21-27 0.82

10  Kari Schmitt Ohio State SO D 34 5-22-27 0.79

11  Lauriane Rougeau Cornell SR D 29 6-16-22 0.76

12  Jessica Wong Minnesota Duluth SR D 31 7-16-23 0.74

13  Mira Jalosuo Minnesota SR D 34 8-17-25 0.74

 Rachel Ramsey Minnesota SO D 34 8-17-25 0.74

 Brooke Fernandez St. Lawrence SR D 34 6-19-25 0.74

16  Courtney Burke Wisconsin FR D 32 4-19-23 0.72

17  Milica McMillen Minnesota FR D 28 11-9-20 0.71

18  Sarah Edney Harvard SO D 26 3-15-18 0.69

19  Brigette Lacquette Minnesota Duluth SO D 32 7-15-22 0.69

20  Alexis Crossley New Hampshire FR D 33 7-15-22 0.67

 Rebecca Morse Providence JR D 30 5-15-20 0.67

Save Percentage  Saves  GA Save %

1  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 586 29 .953

2  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 230 12 .950

3  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 785 49 .941

4  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 509 33 .939

5  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 301 20 .938

6  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 783 53 .937

7  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 490 34 .935

8  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 371 26 .935

9  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 282 21 .931

10  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 301 24 .926

11  Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 523 42 .926

12  Nicole Paniccia Penn State JR 940 76 .925

13  Jaimie Leonoff Yale SO 909 75 .924

14  Aubree Moore Brown JR 433 37 .921

15  Alexius Schutt Sacred Heart JR 586 51 .920

16  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 570 50 .919

17  Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth FR 756 67 .919

18  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 796 72 .917

19  Danielle Butters Minnesota State JR 994 90 .917

20  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth JR 598 55 .916

Points Per Game (Freshmen)  GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Hannah Brandt Minnesota F 34 28-45-73 2.15

2  Haley Skarupa Boston College F 29 22-27-49 1.69

3  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst F 33 19-21-40 1.21

4  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst F 33 14-25-39 1.18

5  Sarah Lefort Boston University F 31 19-17-36 1.16

6  Maryanne Menefee Minnesota F 28 13-18-31 1.11

7  Erin Ambrose Clarkson D 30 4-28-32 1.07

8  Meghan Dufault North Dakota F 33 18-16-34 1.03

9  Shannon Yoxheimer Penn State F 32 14-16-30 0.94

10  Molly Illikainen Providence F 33 11-18-29 0.88

11  Laura Stacey Dartmouth F 26 8-14-22 0.85

12  Dana Trivigno Boston College F 33 13-14-27 0.82

13  Alexa Gruschow Rensselaer F 34 12-13-25 0.74

14  Paige Savage Northeastern F 30 9-13-22 0.73

15  Melissa Piacentini Syracuse F 32 9-14-23 0.72

 Courtney Burke Wisconsin D 32 4-19-23 0.72

17  Milica McMillen Minnesota D 28 11-9-20 0.71

18  Alexis Crossley New Hampshire D 33 7-15-22 0.67

19  Mary Parker Harvard F 28 6-11-17 0.61

20  Julia McKinnon Ohio State F 34 12-8-20 0.59

 Abbey McRae St. Lawrence F 34 12-8-20 0.59

Winning Percentage  W-L-T Win %

1  Noora R‰ty Minnesota SR 31-0-0 1.000

2  Stephanie Ciampa Mercyhurst SR 17-1-0 .944

3  Laura Bellamy Harvard SR 11-1-1 .885

4  Corinne Boyles Boston College SR 20-3-1 .854

5  Lauren Slebodnick Cornell JR 20-5-1 .788

 Kerrin Sperry Boston University JR 19-4-3 .788

7  Erica Howe Clarkson JR 25-8-0 .758

8  Krista Manzanares Holy Cross SO 10-3-1 .750

9  Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota FR 16-6-1 .717

10  Chloe Desjardins Northeastern SO 19-8-2 .690

11  Alex Rigsby Wisconsin JR 21-9-2 .688

12  Jenn Gilligan New Hampshire SO 10-4-3 .676

13  Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard FR 9-4-2 .667

14  Victoria Vigilanti Quinnipiac SR 17-8-3 .661

15  Lindsay Holdcroft Dartmouth JR 15-7-5 .648

16  Kallie Billadeau Syracuse JR 14-8-0 .636

17  Amanda Makela Mercyhurst SO 9-5-1 .633

18  Alexandra Stevenson Holy Cross SO 6-3-4 .615

19  Chelsea Knapp Ohio State JR 17-13-3 .561

20  Carmen MacDonald St. Lawrence SO 15-12-5 .547



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game   GP G G/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 43 1.39

2  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 34 1.10

3  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 27 28 1.04

4  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 32 0.94

5  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 33 31 0.94

6  Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 33 28 0.85

7  Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 32 27 0.84

8  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 34 28 0.82

9  Jillian Dempsey Harvard SR F 28 23 0.82

10  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 33 26 0.79

11  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 29 22 0.76

12  Lauren Smith Minnesota State SR F 34 24 0.71

13  Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 29 18 0.62

14  Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 31 19 0.61

15  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 19 0.59

16  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 34 20 0.59

17  Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 33 19 0.58

 Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 33 19 0.58

19  Rebecca Vint Robert Morris SO F 28 16 0.57

20  Meghan Dufault North Dakota FR F 33 18 0.55

21  Nicole Anderson Providence SR F 34 18 0.53

22  Camille Dumais Dartmouth SR F 27 14 0.52

 Lyndsey Fry Harvard JR F 27 14 0.52

24  Jessica Campbell Cornell JR F 29 15 0.52

 Reagan Fischer Dartmouth SR F 29 15 0.52

 Kelly Cooke Princeton SR F 29 15 0.52

Assists Per Game   GP A A/GM

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 50 1.61

2  Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 34 45 1.32

3  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 33 40 1.21

4  Jillian Saulnier Cornell SO F 27 31 1.15

5  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 39 1.15

6  Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 34 38 1.12

7  Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 33 36 1.09

8  Marie-Philip Poulin Boston University JR F 29 31 1.07

9  Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 27 27 1.00

10  Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 34 32 0.94

11  Erin Ambrose Clarkson FR D 30 28 0.93

12  Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 29 27 0.93

13  Corey Stearns Princeton SR F 29 26 0.90

14  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 27 0.87

15  Emily Field Boston College SO F 33 28 0.85

 Nicole Kosta Quinnipiac SO F 33 28 0.85

17  Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 33 27 0.82

18  Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 26 0.81

19  Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 31 24 0.77

20  Jenna Dingeldein Mercyhurst FR F 33 25 0.76

21  Molly Byrne Mercyhurst SO D 33 24 0.73

 Regan Boulton Quinnipiac SR D 33 24 0.73

23  Kelly Terry Minnesota JR F 32 23 0.72

 Josefine Jakobsen North Dakota SO F 32 23 0.72

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 32 23 0.72

Power Play Goals   GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 0.35 12

2  Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 33 0.30 10

3  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 0.29 9

 Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 33 0.27 9

 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 34 0.26 9

 Lauren Smith Minnesota State SR F 34 0.26 9

 Monique Lamoureux North Dakota SR D 34 0.26 9

8  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 0.26 8

 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 0.25 8

 Madison Packer Wisconsin JR F 32 0.25 8

 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 33 0.24 8

 Megan Bozek Minnesota SR D 34 0.24 8

13  Michelle Karvinen North Dakota JR F 22 0.32 7

 Milica McMillen Minnesota FR D 28 0.25 7

 Brittany Phillips Colgate SR F 33 0.21 7

 Brittany Lyons Quinnipiac SR F 33 0.21 7

 Molli Mott St. Cloud State JR F 33 0.21 7

Game-Winning Goals   GP  GWG

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 8

 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 8

 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 8

4  Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 7

 Alex Carpenter Boston College SO F 33 7

 Hannah Brandt Minnesota FR F 34 7

7  Sarah Lefort Boston University FR F 31 6

 Christine Bestland Mercyhurst JR F 33 6

9  Kalley Armstrong Harvard JR F 25 5

 Brianne Jenner Cornell JR F 27 5

 Kayla Tutino Boston University SO F 31 5

 Isabel Menard Boston University SR F 31 5

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 32 5

 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst FR F 33 5

 Carly Mercer Clarkson JR F 34 5

Shorthanded Goals   GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Amanda Kessel Minnesota JR F 31 0.16 5

2  Melissa Robbins Sacred Heart SO F 28 0.14 4

3  Jessica Campbell Cornell JR F 29 0.10 3

 Brianna Decker Wisconsin SR F 32 0.09 3

 Miriam Drubel Colgate SO F 33 0.09 3

 Kelly Babstock Quinnipiac JR F 33 0.09 3

7  Taylor Woods Cornell FR F 28 0.07 2

 Brianne Kilgour Maine JR F 28 0.07 2

 Haley Skarupa Boston College FR F 29 0.07 2

 Jenelle Kohanchuk Boston University SR F 29 0.07 2

 Kelly Cooke Princeton SR F 29 0.07 2

 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SO F 31 0.06 2

 Alex Nelson St. Cloud State SR F 31 0.06 2

 Jamie Lee Rattray Clarkson JR F 32 0.06 2

 Alev Kelter Wisconsin SR D 32 0.06 2

 Casey Pickett Northeastern SR F 33 0.06 2

 Corinne Buie Providence JR F 33 0.06 2

 Jocelyne Lamoureux North Dakota SR F 34 0.06 2

 Taylor Horton Rensselaer SR F 34 0.06 2



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 34 184 5.41

2 Boston College 33 151 4.58

3 Mercyhurst 33 142 4.30

4 Cornell 29 114 3.93

5 Northeastern 33 127 3.85

6 North Dakota 34 126 3.71

7 Boston University 31 113 3.65

8 Harvard 28 97 3.46

9 Providence 34 109 3.21

10 Quinnipiac 33 100 3.03

11 Ohio State 34 100 2.94

12 Wisconsin 32 93 2.91

13 Dartmouth 29 84 2.90

14 Clarkson 34 97 2.85

15 Syracuse 32 89 2.78

16 Sacred Heart 31 86 2.77

17 Holy Cross 27 73 2.70

18 St. Lawrence 34 91 2.68

19 Robert Morris 30 76 2.53

20 Minnesota Duluth 32 79 2.47

21 New Hampshire 33 78 2.36

22 Princeton 29 66 2.28

23 Vermont 32 70 2.19

24 Rensselaer 34 72 2.12

25 Maine 32 65 2.03

26 Penn State 33 67 2.03

27 Minnesota State 34 67 1.97

28 Colgate 33 60 1.82

29 Connecticut 34 57 1.68

30 St. Cloud State 34 56 1.65

31 Brown 27 42 1.56

32 Bemidji State 32 49 1.53

33 Yale 28 40 1.43

34 Union 34 41 1.21

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Minnesota 34 29 0.85

2 Harvard 28 33 1.18

3 Cornell 29 42 1.45

4 Wisconsin 32 50 1.56

5 Clarkson 34 55 1.62

6 Holy Cross 27 44 1.63

7 Mercyhurst 33 56 1.70

8 Boston College 33 65 1.97

9 Syracuse 32 66 2.06

10 Quinnipiac 33 70 2.12

11 Dartmouth 29 64 2.21

12 North Dakota 34 80 2.35

13 Boston University 31 75 2.42

14 Minnesota Duluth 32 78 2.44

15 Robert Morris 30 74 2.47

16 St. Lawrence 34 85 2.50

17 Ohio State 34 89 2.62

18 Northeastern 33 88 2.67

19 Rensselaer 34 91 2.68

20 Brown 27 76 2.81

21 New Hampshire 33 97 2.94

22 Yale 28 85 3.04

23 St. Cloud State 34 104 3.06

24 Union 34 105 3.09

25 Princeton 29 90 3.10

26 Vermont 32 101 3.16

27 Minnesota State 34 108 3.18

28 Penn State 33 105 3.18

29 Sacred Heart 31 100 3.23

30 Providence 34 116 3.41

31 Colgate 33 114 3.45

32 Bemidji State 32 114 3.56

33 Connecticut 34 137 4.03

34 Maine 32 131 4.09

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Minnesota 50/155 1 32.3

2 Boston College 34/113 0 30.1

3 North Dakota 44/156 1 28.2

4 Northeastern 30/123 1 24.4

5 New Hampshire 27/114 5 23.7

6 Quinnipiac 30/127 0 23.6

7 Mercyhurst 40/181 0 22.1

8 Clarkson 33/150 1 22.0

9 Ohio State 33/151 8 21.9

10 Boston University 25/121 3 20.7

11 Sacred Heart 23/113 3 20.4

12 Minnesota State 20/102 4 19.6

13 Wisconsin 24/139 0 17.3

14 Cornell 21/122 2 17.2

15 Harvard 17/102 2 16.7

Holy Cross 21/126 4 16.7

17 Dartmouth 25/161 3 15.5

18 Vermont 21/140 4 15.0

19 Providence 22/147 6 15.0

20 Princeton 15/101 2 14.9

21 Yale 14/95 4 14.7

22 Minnesota Duluth 17/117 3 14.5

23 St. Cloud State 18/126 2 14.3

24 Union 18/129 2 14.0

25 Colgate 20/144 5 13.9

26 Rensselaer 19/138 6 13.8

27 Penn State 17/127 2 13.4

28 Robert Morris 19/142 4 13.4

29 St. Lawrence 21/160 7 13.1

30 Syracuse 18/144 0 12.5

31 Maine 17/137 1 12.4

32 Brown 11/90 2 12.2

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Harvard 89/96 3 92.7

2 Cornell 129/140 7 92.1

3 Minnesota 122/133 12 91.7

4 Dartmouth 127/144 0 88.2

5 Holy Cross 101/115 1 87.8

6 Clarkson 136/156 4 87.2

7 North Dakota 148/170 3 87.1

8 Mercyhurst 150/173 2 86.7

9 Wisconsin 101/117 7 86.3

10 Syracuse 118/137 4 86.1

11 Brown 86/100 1 86.0

12 Robert Morris 106/124 2 85.5

13 Northeastern 105/123 6 85.4

14 New Hampshire 102/120 1 85.0

15 Sacred Heart 101/120 7 84.2

16 Boston College 109/130 5 83.8

17 Boston University 119/142 3 83.8

18 Vermont 120/144 0 83.3

19 Quinnipiac 78/94 5 83.0

20 Princeton 88/107 4 82.2

21 St. Lawrence 101/123 1 82.1

22 Minnesota State 118/144 1 81.9

23 Ohio State 104/127 1 81.9

24 Rensselaer 127/158 3 80.4

25 Minnesota Duluth 105/131 2 80.2

26 Maine 139/175 3 79.4

27 St. Cloud State 110/139 3 79.1

28 Yale 85/108 0 78.7

29 Providence 109/141 4 77.3

30 Union 81/106 0 76.4

31 Penn State 102/134 0 76.1

32 Connecticut 86/116 1 74.1



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 31-36-67 2.03 5/10 9 1 7 3 +48

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 34-27-61 1.97 13/26 9 2 7 3 +30

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 22-27-49 1.69 5/10 2 2 4 2 +44

4  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 14-31-45 1.55 8/16 3 1 3 1 +29

5  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 19-23-42 1.27 5/10 4 2 2 1 +29

  Emily Field  BC SO F 33 14-28-42 1.27 7/14 5 1 1 0 +16

7  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 31 14-24-38 1.23 7/14 4 0 5 0 +19

8  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 18-19-37 1.28 8/16 6 2 2 0 +18

9  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 31 19-17-36 1.16 20/40 4 0 6 1 +18

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 13-23-36 1.09 7/14 6 0 3 0 +23

11  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 31 13-19-32 1.03 32/64 2 1 1 0 -9

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 34 18-14-32 0.94 14/28 6 1 2 2 +9

13  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 33 16-14-30 0.91 3/6 2 0 4 0 +43

14  Louise Warren  BU JR F 31 12-17-29 0.94 8/16 1 0 1 1 +15

  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 33 11-18-29 0.88 8/16 4 0 2 0 E

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 34 13-16-29 0.85 4/8 5 0 1 0 +5

17  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 33 13-14-27 0.82 13/26 2 0 2 1 +16

  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 33 6-21-27 0.82 25/50 2 0 1 0 +40

19  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 32 14-12-26 0.81 7/14 5 0 1 0 -11

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 33 15-11-26 0.79 7/14 1 2 1 0 -6

21  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 30 10-15-25 0.83 1/2 3 0 1 0 +10

  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 31 13-12-25 0.81 9/18 3 0 5 0 +8

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 33 11-14-25 0.76 9/26 2 0 2 1 -4

24  Jill Cardella  BU SR F 31 2-22-24 0.77 5/10 0 0 0 0 +8

  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 33 12-12-24 0.73 7/14 1 0 2 0 +11

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 33 11-13-24 0.73 8/16 6 1 1 0 +11

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 34 6-18-24 0.71 4/8 1 0 0 0 -10

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 33 6-21-27 0.82 25/50 2 0 1 0 +40

2  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 33 7-15-22 0.67 8/16 5 0 1 0 -18

3  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 32 2-19-21 0.66 10/20 0 0 0 0 +12

4  Rebecca Morse  PC JR D 30 5-15-20 0.67 13/37 1 0 1 0 E

5  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 31 6-13-19 0.61 10/20 2 0 0 0 +20

  Maggie Pendleton  PC JR D 34 3-16-19 0.56 10/20 0 0 0 0 +5

7  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 34 1-17-18 0.53 24/48 0 0 0 0 +9

8  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 33 4-13-17 0.52 8/16 1 0 0 0 +33

9  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 27 2-13-15 0.56 16/43 1 0 1 0 -3

  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 33 2-13-15 0.45 14/28 1 0 1 0 +31

  Dru Burns  BC SR D 33 1-14-15 0.45 8/16 1 0 0 0 +19

12  Colleen Murphy  NU SO D 33 4-10-14 0.42 15/30 0 0 0 0 +6

13  Kailey Chappell  UNH SR D 33 0-13-13 0.39 8/16 0 0 0 0 -5

14  Kaleigh Fratkin  BU JR D 31 1-11-12 0.39 21/42 0 0 0 0 +13

  Megan Armstrong  UNH FR D 33 4-8-12 0.36 15/30 3 0 1 0 -1

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 22-27-49 1.69 5/10 2 2 4 2 +44

2  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 31 19-17-36 1.16 20/40 4 0 6 1 +18

3  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 33 11-18-29 0.88 8/16 4 0 2 0 E

4  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 33 13-14-27 0.82 13/26 2 0 2 1 +16

5  Paige Savage  NU FR F 30 9-13-22 0.73 18/36 1 1 4 0 +3

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 33 7-15-22 0.67 8/16 5 0 1 0 -18

7  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 34 1-17-18 0.53 24/48 0 0 0 0 +9

8  Michela Cava  UC FR F 33 10-7-17 0.52 8/16 1 1 2 0 -21

9  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 27 2-13-15 0.56 16/43 1 0 1 0 -3

  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 33 2-13-15 0.45 14/28 1 0 1 0 +31

  Brittany Berisoff  UC FR F 34 7-8-15 0.44 2/4 1 0 0 0 -21

12  Sara Carlson  UNH FR F 33 7-7-14 0.42 3/6 3 0 2 0 -11

13  Audra Richards  ME FR F 32 7-6-13 0.41 12/24 4 0 1 0 -6

14  Megan Armstrong  UNH FR D 33 4-8-12 0.36 15/30 3 0 1 0 -1

  Tori Hickel  NU FR F 33 2-10-12 0.36 8/16 1 0 0 0 +6



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 34 1.10

2  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 31 0.94

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 22 0.76

4  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 31 19 0.61

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 19 0.58

6  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 18 0.62

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 34 18 0.53

8  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 33 16 0.48

9  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 33 15 0.45

10  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 14 0.48

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 31 14 0.45

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 32 14 0.44

  Emily Field  BC SO F 33 14 0.42

14  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 31 13 0.42

  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 31 13 0.42

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 33 13 0.39

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 13 0.39

  Jessica Vella  PC SR F 34 13 0.38

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 34 13 0.38

  Beth Hanrahan  PC SO F 34 13 0.38

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 36 1.09

2  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 31 1.07

3  Emily Field  BC SO F 33 28 0.85

4  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 27 0.93

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 27 0.87

6  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 31 24 0.77

7  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 23 0.70

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 23 0.70

9  Jill Cardella  BU SR F 31 22 0.71

10  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 33 21 0.64

11  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 19 0.66

  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 31 19 0.61

  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 32 19 0.59

14  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 33 18 0.55

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 34 18 0.53

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 9 0.29

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 9 0.27

3  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 6 0.21

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 33 6 0.18

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 6 0.18

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 34 6 0.18

7  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 32 5 0.16

  Emily Field  BC SO F 33 5 0.15

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 33 5 0.15

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 34 5 0.15

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG

1  Emily Field  BC SO F 33 5-13-18 0.55

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 9-8-17 0.55

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 9-8-17 0.52

4  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 33 5-8-13 0.39

5  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 6-6-12 0.36

6  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 6-5-11 0.38

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 3-8-11 0.38

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 32 5-6-11 0.34

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 33 6-5-11 0.33

  Kristine Horn  UNH SR F 33 2-9-11 0.33

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Brianne Kilgour  ME JR F 28 2 0.07

  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 2 0.07

  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 29 2 0.07

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 2 0.06

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 2 0.06

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 33 2 0.06

7  11 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 7 0.23

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 7 0.21

3  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 31 6 0.19

4  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 31 5 0.16

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 31 5 0.16

6  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 4 0.14

  Paige Savage  NU FR F 30 4 0.13

  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 33 4 0.12

9  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 3 0.10

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 3 0.09

  Jessica Vella  PC SR F 34 3 0.09

  Beth Hanrahan  PC SO F 34 3 0.09

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 +48

2  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 +44

3  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 33 +43

4  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 33 +40

5  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 33 +33

6  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 33 +31

7  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 +30

8  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 +29

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 +29

10  Shannon Stoneburgh  BU SO D 31 +23

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 33 +23

Hat Tricks   GP    HT

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 31 3

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 33 3

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 29 2

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 34 2

5  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 29 1

  Louise Warren  BU JR F 31 1

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 31 1

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 33 1

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 33 1

  Hannah Armstrong  UNH JR F 33 1

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 33 1

Blocked Shots   GP    BLK BLK/G

1  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 31 71 2.29

2  Greer Vogl  UVM SO D 32 60 1.88

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 33 60 1.82

4  Caitlin Hewes  UC SO D 34 54 1.59

5  Kaleigh Fratkin  BU JR D 31 52 1.68

6  Rebecca Morse  PC JR D 30 50 1.67

7  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 31 49 1.58

  Brittany Huneke  ME SO D 32 49 1.53

9  Chloe Tinkler  ME SR D 32 48 1.50

10  Dru Burns  BC SR D 33 47 1.42

Face-Off Percentage   FW FL FO %

1  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 362 180 .668

2  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 442 235 .653

3  Arielle O'Neill  UNH JR F 332 182 .646

4  Kristina Brown  BC SR F 44 30 .595

5  Kristine Horn  UNH SR F 75 52 .591

6  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 51 36 .586

7  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 374 265 .585

8  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 253 190 .571

9  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 88 68 .564

10  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 247 195 .559



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 24 1394:15 42 1.81 20-3-1 3 523 .926

2  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 19 1036:13 37 2.14 10-4-3 2 389 .913

3  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 26 1523:53 57 2.24 19-4-3 3 607 .914

4  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 30 1706:53 74 2.60 19-8-2 4 766 .912

5  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 24 1438:38 74 3.09 5-14-4 3 781 .913

6  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 1448:48 76 3.15 10-11-4 2 568 .882

7  Brittany Ott  ME SR 26 1362:04 84 3.70 5-15-3 1 725 .896

8  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 26 1431:17 93 3.90 1-20-3 0 783 .894

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 24 1394:15 42 1.81 20-3-1 3 523 .926

2  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 26 1523:53 57 2.24 19-4-3 3 607 .914

3  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 24 1438:38 74 3.09 5-14-4 3 781 .913

4  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 19 1036:13 37 2.14 10-4-3 2 389 .913

5  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 30 1706:53 74 2.60 19-8-2 4 766 .912

6  Brittany Ott  ME SR 26 1362:04 84 3.70 5-15-3 1 725 .896

7  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 26 1431:17 93 3.90 1-20-3 0 783 .894

8  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 1448:48 76 3.15 10-11-4 2 568 .882

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves

1  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 26 30.1 783

2  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 24 32.5 781

3  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 30 25.5 766

4  Brittany Ott  ME SR 26 27.9 725

5  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 26 23.3 607

6  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 21.8 568

7  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 24 21.8 523

8  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 19 20.5 389

9  Sarah Moses  UC JR 12 29.5 354

10  Vilma Vaattovaara  UNH FR 12 24.1 289

11  Kelci Lanthier  UVM SR 10 26.1 261

12  Meghann Treacy  ME SO 10 23.2 232

13  Nina Riley  PC JR 10 22.8 228

14  Megan Miller  BC SO 10 21.9 219

15  Kelsey O'Sullivan  NU JR 7 15.7 110

16  Alissa Fromkin  BU SR 8 13.5 108

17  Marie-Eve Jean  UNH FR 4 24.0 96

18  Moe Bradley  UNH SO 2 23.5 47

19  Kylie Smith  ME SR 5 9.2 46

20  Allie Morse  PC FR 4 6.5 26

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts

1  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 30 4

2  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 24 3

  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 24 3

  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 26 3

5  Megan Miller  BC SO 10 2

  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 19 2

  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 26 2

8  Brittany Ott  ME SR 26 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 33 151 4.58

2  Northeastern 33 127 3.85

3  Boston University 31 113 3.65

4  Providence 34 109 3.21

5  New Hampshire 33 78 2.36

6  Vermont 32 70 2.19

7  Maine 32 65 2.03

8  Connecticut 34 57 1.68

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 33 65 1.97

2  Boston University 31 75 2.42

3  Northeastern 33 88 2.67

4  New Hampshire 33 97 2.94

5  Vermont 32 101 3.16

6  Providence 34 116 3.41

7  Connecticut 34 137 4.03

8  Maine 32 131 4.09

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 34/113 0 30.1

2  Northeastern 30/123 1 24.4

3  New Hampshire 27/114 5 23.7

4  Boston University 25/121 3 20.7

5  Vermont 21/140 4 15.0

6  Providence 22/147 6 15.0

7  Maine 17/137 1 12.4

8  Connecticut 12/118 5 10.2

 Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Northeastern 105/123 6 85.4

2  New Hampshire 102/120 1 85.0

3  Boston College 109/130 5 83.8

4  Boston University 119/142 3 83.8

5  Vermont 120/144 0 83.3

6  Maine 139/175 3 79.4

7  Providence 109/141 4 77.3

8  Connecticut 86/116 1 74.1

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Maine 32 426 13.3

2  Vermont 32 343 10.7

3  Boston University 31 310 10.0

4  Providence 34 311 9.1

5  Northeastern 33 276 8.4

6  Boston College 33 274 8.3

7  New Hampshire 33 264 8.0

8  Connecticut 34 268 7.9

 Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 33 1250 37.9

2  Boston University 31 1015 32.7

3  Northeastern 33 1068 32.4

4  Providence 34 1029 30.3

5  New Hampshire 33 901 27.3

6  Vermont 32 807 25.2

7  Maine 32 784 24.5

8  Connecticut 34 765 22.5

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 41 50 58 2 151

2  Northeastern 41 43 42 1 127

3  Boston University 31 44 38 0 113

4  Providence 32 37 38 2 109

5  New Hampshire 25 32 21 0 78

6  Vermont 23 22 25 0 70

7  Maine 20 18 26 1 65

8  Connecticut 23 17 16 1 57

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 18 22 25 0 65

2  Boston University 20 33 22 0 75

3  Northeastern 28 30 30 0 88

4  New Hampshire 28 39 30 0 97

5  Vermont 27 41 30 3 101

6  Providence 31 45 40 0 116

7  Maine 35 40 55 1 131

8  Connecticut 44 48 43 2 137

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 34 0 +34 21 5 -16 +18

2  Northeastern 30 1 +29 18 6 -12 +17

3  New Hampshire 27 5 +22 18 1 -17 +5

4  Boston University 25 3 +22 23 3 -20 +2

5  Vermont 21 4 +17 24 0 -24 -7

6  Providence 22 6 +16 32 4 -28 -12

7  Maine 17 1 +16 36 3 -33 -17

8  Connecticut 12 5 +7 30 1 -29 -22



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 25-23-48 2.29 3/6 7 1 4 3 +33

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 21-22-43 2.26 6/12 7 1 5 1 +25

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 15-22-37 2.06 2/4 1 2 3 2 +32

4  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 11-22-33 1.74 6/12 3 1 2 1 +21

5  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 15-16-31 1.48 2/4 1 2 0 1 +24

6  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 14-16-30 1.58 8/16 4 1 2 0 +16

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 11-19-30 1.43 5/10 4 0 5 0 +21

8  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 14-14-28 1.33 15/30 4 0 5 1 +15

9  Louise Warren  BU JR F 21 11-16-27 1.29 7/14 1 0 0 1 +19

10  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 10-15-25 1.19 3/6 4 0 3 0 +21

  Emily Field  BC SO F 21 8-17-25 1.19 5/10 3 1 0 0 +13

12  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 21 11-12-23 1.10 2/4 2 0 4 0 +31

13  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 21 10-12-22 1.05 6/12 2 0 4 0 +12

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 21 10-12-22 1.05 2/4 5 0 1 0 +6

15  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 21 11-9-20 0.95 6/12 1 0 2 0 +10

16  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 20 7-12-19 0.95 5/10 3 0 2 0 -2

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 21 12-7-19 0.90 10/20 4 0 1 1 +5

  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 21 4-15-19 0.90 14/28 2 0 0 0 +27

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 21 4-15-19 0.90 3/6 0 0 0 0 -10

20  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 20 10-8-18 0.90 2/4 1 2 0 0 -9

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 21 8-10-18 0.86 6/12 4 0 1 0 -5

22  Brittany Esposito  NU JR F 18 7-10-17 0.94 0/0 2 0 1 0 +10

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 21 9-8-17 0.81 7/14 2 0 1 1 +12

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 21 7-10-17 0.81 4/8 1 0 1 1 -1

  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 21 6-11-17 0.81 6/12 2 0 0 0 +21

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 21 5-12-17 0.81 3/6 3 0 1 0 -9

Defenseman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 21 4-15-19 0.90 14/28 2 0 0 0 +27

2  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 21 6-11-17 0.81 6/12 2 0 0 0 +21

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 21 5-12-17 0.81 3/6 3 0 1 0 -9

4  Maggie Pendleton  PC JR D 21 3-11-14 0.67 7/14 0 0 0 0 +2

  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 21 2-12-14 0.67 8/16 0 0 0 0 +12

6  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 21 1-12-13 0.62 17/34 0 0 0 0 +4

7  Rebecca Morse  PC JR D 19 4-8-12 0.63 11/33 1 0 1 0 -3

  Colleen Murphy  NU SO D 21 3-9-12 0.57 11/22 0 0 0 0 +11

9  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 18 1-10-11 0.61 12/35 0 0 0 0 -3

  Shannon Stoneburgh  BU SO D 21 4-7-11 0.52 13/26 0 0 0 0 +22

  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 21 1-10-11 0.52 3/6 0 0 0 0 +25

12  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 21 2-8-10 0.48 11/22 1 0 1 0 +30

  Dru Burns  BC SR D 21 1-9-10 0.48 3/6 1 0 0 0 +15

14  Kaleigh Fratkin  BU JR D 21 1-8-9 0.43 13/26 0 0 0 0 +4

  Kailey Chappell  UNH SR D 21 0-9-9 0.43 2/4 0 0 0 0 E

Freshman Scoring
     GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 15-22-37 2.06 2/4 1 2 3 2 +32

2  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 14-14-28 1.33 15/30 4 0 5 1 +15

3  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 20 7-12-19 0.95 5/10 3 0 2 0 -2

4  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 21 9-8-17 0.81 7/14 2 0 1 1 +12

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 21 5-12-17 0.81 3/6 3 0 1 0 -9

6  Paige Savage  NU FR F 19 6-8-14 0.74 12/24 1 1 2 0 -2

7  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 21 1-12-13 0.62 17/34 0 0 0 0 +4

8  Gina Repaci  UVM FR D 18 1-10-11 0.61 12/35 0 0 0 0 -3

9  Sara Carlson  UNH FR F 21 5-5-10 0.48 2/4 3 0 2 0 -9

  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 21 2-8-10 0.48 11/22 1 0 1 0 +30

11  Michela Cava  UC FR F 21 5-4-9 0.43 4/8 1 0 0 0 -17

12  Audra Richards  ME FR F 21 4-4-8 0.38 5/10 2 0 1 0 -3

  Brittany Berisoff  UC FR F 21 3-5-8 0.38 2/4 1 0 0 0 -17

14  Jordan Juron  BU FR F 21 3-4-7 0.33 2/4 2 0 0 0 -5

  Megan Armstrong  UNH FR D 21 2-5-7 0.33 11/22 2 0 0 0 +1

  Tori Hickel  NU FR F 21 1-6-7 0.33 5/10 0 0 0 0 +4



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring   GP    G GPG

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 25 1.19

2  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 21 1.11

3  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 15 0.83

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 15 0.71

5  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 14 0.74

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 14 0.67

7  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 21 12 0.57

8  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 11 0.58

  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 21 11 0.52

  Louise Warren  BU JR F 21 11 0.52

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 11 0.52

  Kelly Wallace  NU JR F 21 11 0.52

13  Kate Leary  BC SO F 20 10 0.50

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 20 10 0.50

  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 21 10 0.48

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 10 0.48

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 21 10 0.48

Assist Scoring   GP    A APG

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 23 1.10

2  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 22 1.22

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 22 1.16

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 22 1.16

5  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 19 0.90

6  Emily Field  BC SO F 21 17 0.81

7  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 16 0.84

  Louise Warren  BU JR F 21 16 0.76

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 16 0.76

10  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 21 15 0.71

  Jill Cardella  BU SR F 21 15 0.71

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 15 0.71

  Brooke Simpson  PC SO F 21 15 0.71

14  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 14 0.67

15  Molly Illikainen  PC FR F 20 12 0.60

  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 21 12 0.57

  Taylor Wasylk  BC JR F 21 12 0.57

  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 21 12 0.57

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 21 12 0.57

  Maggie DiMasi  NU JR D/D 21 12 0.57

  Haley Frade  PC SO F 21 12 0.57

  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 21 12 0.57

Power Play Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 7 0.37

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 7 0.33

3  Haley Frade  PC SO F 21 5 0.24

4  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 4 0.21

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 4 0.19

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 4 0.19

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 4 0.19

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 21 4 0.19

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 21 4 0.19

10  9 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points   GP   G-A-P PPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 7-6-13 0.68

2  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 7-4-11 0.52

  Emily Field  BC SO F 21 3-8-11 0.52

4  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 3-7-10 0.53

5  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 4-5-9 0.43

  Brittany Zuback  UVM SO F 21 4-5-9 0.43

  Alexis Crossley  UNH FR D 21 3-6-9 0.43

  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 21 2-7-9 0.43

  Jill Cardella  BU SR F 21 0-9-9 0.43

10  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 4-4-8 0.42

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 4-4-8 0.38

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 4-4-8 0.38

  Kristine Horn  UNH SR F 21 1-7-8 0.38

  Lexi Slattery  PC FR D 21 0-8-8 0.38

Shorthanded Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 2 0.11

  Corinne Buie  PC JR F 20 2 0.10

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 2 0.10

4  Jenelle Kohanchuk  BU SR F 19 1 0.05

  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 1 0.05

  Brianne Kilgour  ME JR F 19 1 0.05

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 1 0.05

  Paige Savage  NU FR F 19 1 0.05

  Brittany Dougherty  ME SR F 20 1 0.05

  Ashley Motherwell  BC SR F 21 1 0.05

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 1 0.05

  Emily Field  BC SO F 21 1 0.05

  Arielle O'Neill  UNH JR F 21 1 0.05

  Jessica Vella  PC SR F 21 1 0.05

Game-Winning Goals   GP    G GPG

1  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 5 0.26

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 5 0.24

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 5 0.24

4  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 21 4 0.19

  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 4 0.19

  Kayla Tutino  BU SO F 21 4 0.19

7  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 3 0.17

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 3 0.14

9  8 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus   GP    +/-

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 +33

2  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 +32

3  Melissa Bizzari  BC JR F 21 +31

4  Lexi Bender  BC FR D 21 +30

5  Blake Bolden  BC SR D 21 +27

6  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 +25

  Emily Pfalzer  BC SO D 21 +25

8  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 +24

9  Shannon Stoneburgh  BU SO D 21 +22

10  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 +21

  Isabel Menard  BU SR F 21 +21

  Shannon Doyle  BU JR D 21 +21

  Rachel Llanes  NU SR F 21 +21

Hat Tricks   GP    HT

1  Alex Carpenter  BC SO F 21 3

2  Haley Skarupa  BC FR F 18 2

3  Marie-Philip Poulin  BU JR F 19 1

  Kendall Coyne  NU SO F 19 1

  Dana Trivigno  BC FR F 21 1

  Louise Warren  BU JR F 21 1

  Sarah Lefort  BU FR F 21 1

  Kristina Lavoie  UNH SR F 21 1

  Hannah Armstrong  UNH JR F 21 1

  Casey Pickett  NU SR F 21 1

  Nicole Anderson  PC SR F 21 1



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 14 794:05 24 1.81 12-1-1 1 248 .912

2  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 15 846:34 29 2.06 8-4-2 2 311 .915

3  Megan Miller  BC SO 8 454:46 17 2.24 5-1-1 2 167 .908

4  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 16 935:57 40 2.56 14-1-1 1 356 .899

5  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 18 1075:18 49 2.73 5-8-4 3 590 .923

6  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 18 981:50 46 2.81 11-5-1 2 416 .900

7  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 18 963:22 58 3.61 6-9-2 1 392 .871

8  Brittany Ott  ME SR 17 922:44 61 3.97 2-12-2 1 477 .887

9  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 18 1000:03 72 4.32 0-16-1 0 569 .888

Save Percentage
    GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 18 1075:18 49 2.73 5-8-4 3 590 .923

2  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 15 846:34 29 2.06 8-4-2 2 311 .915

3  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 14 794:05 24 1.81 12-1-1 1 248 .912

4  Megan Miller  BC SO 8 454:46 17 2.24 5-1-1 2 167 .908

5  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 18 981:50 46 2.81 11-5-1 2 416 .900

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 16 935:57 40 2.56 14-1-1 1 356 .899

7  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 18 1000:03 72 4.32 0-16-1 0 569 .888

8  Brittany Ott  ME SR 17 922:44 61 3.97 2-12-2 1 477 .887

9  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 18 963:22 58 3.61 6-9-2 1 392 .871

Saves   GP SVS/G    Saves

1  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 18 32.8 590

2  Elaine Chuli  UC FR 18 31.6 569

3  Brittany Ott  ME SR 17 28.1 477

4  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 18 23.1 416

5  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 18 21.8 392

6  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 16 22.2 356

7  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 15 20.7 311

8  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 14 17.7 248

9  Megan Miller  BC SO 8 20.9 167

10  Sarah Moses  UC JR 6 26.0 156

11  Meghann Treacy  ME SO 5 28.0 140

12  Vilma Vaattovaara  UNH FR 5 24.4 122

13  Kelsey O'Sullivan  NU JR 7 15.7 110

  Kelci Lanthier  UVM SR 5 22.0 110

15  Nina Riley  PC JR 5 20.6 103

16  Alissa Fromkin  BU SR 7 13.7 96

17  Marie-Eve Jean  UNH FR 2 21.5 43

18  Kylie Smith  ME SR 3 11.3 34

19  Allie Morse  PC FR 3 8.3 25

20  Taylor Blake  BC FR 1 2.0 2

Shutouts   GP    Shutouts

1  Roxanne Douville  UVM JR 18 3

2  Megan Miller  BC SO 8 2

  Jenn Gilligan  UNH SO 15 2

  Chloe Desjardins  NU SO 18 2

5  Corinne Boyles  BC SR 14 1

  Kerrin Sperry  BU JR 16 1

  Brittany Ott  ME SR 17 1

  Sarah Bryant  PC FR 18 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 21 110 5.24

2  Northeastern 21 92 4.38

3  Boston University 21 89 4.24

4  Providence 21 76 3.62

5  New Hampshire 21 52 2.48

6  Vermont 21 48 2.29

7  Maine 21 36 1.71

8  Connecticut 21 27 1.29

 Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 21 41 1.95

2  Boston University 21 55 2.62

3  New Hampshire 21 58 2.76

4  Northeastern 21 60 2.86

  Vermont 21 60 2.86

6  Providence 21 78 3.71

7  Maine 21 88 4.19

8  Connecticut 21 90 4.29

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
 Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 24/75 0 32.0

2  Northeastern 20/78 0 25.6

3  New Hampshire 19/77 3 24.7

4  Boston University 22/92 1 23.9

5  Providence 18/92 6 19.6

6  Vermont 15/93 3 16.1

7  Maine 10/90 1 11.1

8  Connecticut 6/76 3 7.9

 Team Totals SHF PK %

1  New Hampshire 58/67 1 86.6

2  Vermont 80/96 0 83.3

3  Boston University 83/101 2 82.2

4  Boston College 59/73 5 80.8

5  Northeastern 61/76 4 80.3

6  Providence 69/86 3 80.2

7  Maine 84/111 2 75.7

8  Connecticut 45/63 0 71.4

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
 Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Maine 21 271 12.9

2  Boston University 21 224 10.7

3  Vermont 21 219 10.4

4  Providence 21 197 9.4

5  Northeastern 21 172 8.2

6  Connecticut 21 162 7.7

7  Boston College 21 154 7.3

8  New Hampshire 21 146 7.0

 Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 21 821 39.1

2  Boston University 21 717 34.1

3  Northeastern 21 688 32.8

4  Providence 21 649 30.9

5  New Hampshire 21 621 29.6

6  Vermont 21 521 24.8

7  Maine 21 515 24.5

8  Connecticut 21 465 22.1

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 31 36 43 0 110

2  Northeastern 30 32 30 0 92

3  Boston University 23 35 31 0 89

4  Providence 21 26 28 1 76

5  New Hampshire 17 21 14 0 52

6  Vermont 14 17 17 0 48

7  Maine 15 13 8 0 36

8  Connecticut 12 9 5 1 27

 Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 12 14 15 0 41

2  Boston University 17 23 15 0 55

3  New Hampshire 17 21 20 0 58

4  Northeastern 21 20 19 0 60

  Vermont 18 23 19 0 60

6  Providence 21 32 25 0 78

7  Maine 24 27 36 1 88

8  Connecticut 33 29 27 1 90

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
 Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 24 0 +24 14 5 -9 +15

2  Northeastern 20 0 +20 15 4 -11 +9

3  New Hampshire 19 3 +16 9 1 -8 +8

4  Boston University 22 1 +21 18 2 -16 +5

5  Providence 18 6 +12 17 3 -14 -2

6  Vermont 15 3 +12 16 0 -16 -4

7  Connecticut 6 3 +3 18 0 -18 -15

8  Maine 10 1 +9 27 2 -25 -16



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

TEAM NOTES

CAREER FIRSTS/MILESTONES/WHO’S HOT?

ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

Hannah Armstrong, UNH (So., F, Newmarket, Ont.) Scored a goal in Saturday’s game and registered an assist in Sunday’s game.
Corinne Boyles, BC (Sr., G, Wheaton, Ill.) Was 2-0-1 this week with a 0.97 GAA and .955 save%, including her third shutout of the season Sunday at UVM.
Hailey Browne, Maine (So., F, Oakville, Ont.) Notched two assists over the weekend. 
Alex Carpenter, BC (So., F, Reading, Mass.) Tallied four goals and two assists in three games this week.
Kendall Coyne, NU (So., F, Palos Heights, Ill.) had a six-point week (1g,5a) in three NU wins last week.
Alexis Crossley, UNH (Fr., D, Cole Harbour, N.S.) Tallied a pair of points (1g,1a) on the week. 
Shannon Doyle, BU (Jr., D, Baldwin, Ont.) She notched four points (2g,2a) and was a +7 with 11 blocked shots in three games.
Kristine Horn, UNH (Sr. F, Utica, Mich.) Tallied a pair of assists against Maine on Saturday. 
Kayla Kaluzny, Maine (Jr., F, Calgary, Alta.) Registered two assists in the 2-2 draw against New Hampshire.
Isabel Menard, BU (Sr., F, Ottawa, Ont.) Scored four points (2g,2a) in three games this past wee, including her 100th career assist Saturday.
Maggie Pendleton, PC (Jr., D, Woodbury, Minn.) Matched a career high with three assists against tenth ranked Northeastern on Sunday, Feb. 24.
Casey Pickett, NU (Sr., F, Wilmington, Mass.) Had three goals and three assists in three NU wins last week.
Marie-Philip Poulin, BU (Jr., F, Beauceville, Que.) Had eight assists in three games this past week.
Paige Savage, NU (Fr., F, Johns Creek, Ga.) Netted a goal in each of her three games last week for the Huskies.
Haley Skarupa, BC (Fr., F, Rockville, Md.) Recorded a goal and three assists over three games this week including a team high 22 shots on goal.
Meghann Treacy, Lake Peekskill, N.Y.) Anchored the Black Bears in the 2-2 draw, allowing two goals while registering a career best 49 saves.

ALEX CARPENTER, BC (READING, MASS.)
RECORDED HER 50TH CAREER GOAl ON TUESDAy AND BROkE THE 

BC SiNGlE-SEASON POiNT RECORD (64)

KENDALL COYNE, NU (PALOS HEIGHTS, ILL.)
ExTENDED HER POiNT STREAk TO 13 GAMES ON SUNDAy (18G,12A). 

BRITTANY DOUGHERTY, MAINE (CHESTERFIELD, MICH.)
NOTCHED HER 100TH POiNT OF HER CAREER ON SATURDAy AT UNH

RACHEL LLANES, NU (SAN JOSE, CALIF.)
BECAME THE 23RD PlAyER iN PROGRAM HiSTORy TO RECORD 100 
CAREER POiNTS SUNDAy. SHE HAS 40 GOAlS, 60 ASSiSTS iN 136 

CAREER GAMES

CASEY PICKETT, NU (WILMINGTON, MASS.)
iS RiDiNG A CAREER-lONG SEVEN GAMES (5G,10A)

PAIGE SAVAGE, NU (JOHNS CREEK, GA.)
HAS FOUR GOAlS AND FiVE ASSiSTS iN HER lAST Six GAMES, iN-

ClUDiNG A GOAl iN EACH OF HER lAST THREE GAMES

Boston College: BC put up 50+ shots on goal for the second time this season 
against Vermont on Saturday...Freshman defenseman lexi Bender was a team 
best +5 this week...With 151 goals scored, the Eagles have set the school record 
in goals scored in a season...BC broke the school record for wins in a season 
with their 25th win on Sunday against Vermont...Alex Carpenter is averaging 
2.03 points per game this season and her 67 points rank fourth in the NCAA...
The Eagles rank sixth in the NCAA with five shorthanded goals.

Boston University: BU is now 23-5-3 overall with and finished as Hockey East 
regular-season champion with an 18-2-1 conference record…This is the second 
Hockey East regular-season title in program history and the second in the last 
three seasons… The 18 league wins is also a program record, bettering the 15 
wins the Terriers earned when they won their first regular-season crown during 
the 2010-11 season…BU is the only team that has hosted a Hockey East playoff 
game in each of the last four seasons…The Terriers are 3-0 all-time in the Hockey 
East quarterfinals…BU defeated Northeastern in the 2009 quarterfinals after 
sweeping the Huskies to end the regular-season…Senior isabel Menard notched 
her 100th career assist on Saturday against Connecticut…She currently has 
166 career points (66g,100a). 

University of Connecticut: The Huskies scored five goals in a game for just 
the second time this season...Sophomore kayla Campero and freshman Brittany 
Berisoff each had three points on the weekend with two goals and an assist, 
while sophomore Sarah MacDonnell had three assists...Freshman goaltender 
Elaine Chuli reached the 40-save mark in both games against BU with 43 on 
Saturday and 40 on Sunday.

University of Maine: The Black Bears capped off the 2012-13 regular season 
this past weekend. in Saturday’s matchup, Maine skated to a 2-2 draw with 
New Hampshire. The Black Bears would lose a close 2-1 contest the following 
day. kayla kaluzny and Hailey Browne notched multi-point weekends for Maine. 
kaluzny registered two assists in the 2-2 draw while Browne tallied one assist in 
each game. Meghann Treacy registered a career best 49 saves while allowing 
two goals in the 2-2 draw. 

University of New Hampshire: The Wildcats secured the fourth seed going 
into the conference tournament after garnering three points over the weekend. 
New Hampshire will host the fifth-seeded Providence College Friars on Saturday, 
March 2, at 1 p.m. With Sunday’s win in the regular season finale, it was the first 
time since 2009-10 that the ‘Cats concluded the regular season with a win. UNH 
finished conference play with a record of 10-8-3, its best mark since registering 
a 13-6-2 record in the 2009-10 season.

Northeastern University: Northeastern secured home ice for the Hockey 
East quarterfinal round for the first time since 2009…NU is riding a seven-
game winning streak, which is the second longest active winning streak in the 
nation and the teams longest winning streak since the 2001-02 season (nine 
games)…NU’s win on Saturday at Providence gave the Huskies 20 victories 
for the second straight season, the first time they’ve done that since 2000 
that NU had 20 wins in consecutive seasons…Northeastern’s sweep of the 
Friars marked the first time since the 2001-02 season the NU has won three 
straight games vs. PC

Providence College: Providence will enter the Hockey East Quarterfinal round 
as the fifth seeded team with eight conference wins in the regular season...Seven 
Friars have tallied at least 20 points. Senior Nicole Anderson (Jordan, Minn.) 
leads the Friars with a career high 32 points on a team leading 18 goals and 14 
assists. The last time a Friar notched 30 points in regular season play was during 
the 2009-10 season. Rebecca Morse (Westfield, N.J.) leads the Friar defensive 
core in scoring with 20 points on five goals and 15 assists. The sophomores 
and freshman have combined for 159 of the teams 291 points (54.64%).

University of Vermont: Vermont will make their first playoff appearance 
Saturday night as they travel to face Northeastern in the quarterfinals…The 
Catamounts finished sixth in Hockey East their highest finish in program history, 
with a program record 16 points…Roxanne Douville leads Hockey East in saves 
with 783 this season…She made 30 or more saves 14 times this season…Greer 
Vogl leads the team with 60 blocked shots, which is tied for second in the con-
ference…Seniors Emily Walsh, Erin Wente, and kelci lanthier played their final 
game at Gutterson Fieldhouse as Catamounts Sunday afternoon…Vermont set 
a program record this season with 70 goals…Vermont was 0-2-1 this season 
in three meetings with Northeastern. 

At the conclusion of each Hockey East league game, the Hockey East 
“Army ROTC Three Stars of The Game” are selected. Congratulations 
to Northeastern’s kendall Coyne on winning this year’s award. She was 
named No. 1 star of the game six times this season. Here is the final  
leaderboard for the 2012-2013 season.

Rk. Name Pts.
1. kendall Coyne, NU 29
2. Alex Carpenter, BC 26
3. Melissa Bizzari, BC 17
4. isabel Menard, BU 16
5. Roxanne Douville, UVM 15
 Haley Skarupa, BC 15

2012-2013
HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

presented by  
 

Rk. Name (School) GP PPG G A P
1. Alex Carpenter (BC) 21 2.29 25 23 48
2. kendall Coyne (NU) 19 2.26 21 22 43
 3. Haley Skarupa (BC) 18 2.06 15 22 37
4. Marie-Philip Poulin (BU) 19 1.74 11 22 33
 5. Casey Pickett (NU) 21 1.48 15 16 31
6. Jenelle kohanchuk (BU) 19 1.58 14 16 30
  isabel Menard (BU) 21 1.43 11 19 30
 8. Sarah lefort (BU) 21 1.33 14 14 28
9. louise Warren (BU) 21 1.29 11 16 27



2012-13 WHEA WEEKLY/MONTHLY AWARD WINNERS
WHEA TEAM OF THE WEEK
Week School
Oct. 8 Boston University Terriers
Oct. 15 Northeastern Huskies
Oct. 22  Boston University Terriers
Oct. 29  Boston University Terriers
Nov. 5 Boston College Eagles
Nov. 12 New Hampshire Wildcats
Nov. 19 Boston College Eagles
Nov. 26 Boston College Eagles
Dec. 3 Boston University Terriers
Dec. 10 Boston College Eagles
Dec. 17 None selected
Jan. 7 Boston College Eagles
Jan. 14 Boston College Eagles
Jan. 21 New Hampshire Wildcats
Jan. 28 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 4 Providence College Friars
Feb. 11 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 18 Northeastern Huskies
Feb. 25 Boston University Terriers

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School) 
October kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
November Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
December kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
January Alex Carpenter (Boston College)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Sarah lefort (Boston University)
November Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
December Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
January Molly illikainen (Providence College)

WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Week Player (School)
October Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
November Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
December Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
January Jenn Gilligan (New Hampshire)

 

ATHLETIC REPUBLIC PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School) 
Oct. 8 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Oct. 15 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Oct. 22 klara Myren (Vermont)
 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
Oct. 29 Nicole Anderson (Providence College)
Nov. 5 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 Casey Pickett (Northeastern)
Nov. 12 kelly Wallace (Northeastern)
Nov. 19 Jenelle kohanchuk (Boston University)
Nov. 26 Emily Field (Boston College)
 Beth Hanrahan (Providence College)
Dec. 3 Marie-Philip Poulin (Boston University)
Dec. 10 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Dec. 17 Brittany Dougherty (Maine)
Jan. 7 kayla Campero (Connecticut)
Jan. 14 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Jan. 21 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Jan. 28 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Feb. 4 Jessica Vella (Providence College)
Feb. 11 kendall Coyne (Northeastern)
Feb. 18 Alex Carpenter (Boston College)
Feb. 25 Jenelle kohanchuk (Boston University)

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 8 Sarah lefort (Boston University)
Oct. 15 Sarah lefort (Boston University)
Oct. 22 Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
Oct. 29 Sarah lefort (Boston University)
 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Nov. 5 lexi Slattery (Providence College)
Nov. 12 Megan Armstrong (New Hampshire)
Nov. 19 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Nov. 26 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Dec. 3 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
 Dana Trivigno (Boston College)
Dec. 10  Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Dec. 17 Audra Richards (Maine)
Jan. 7 Paige Savage (Northeastern)
Jan. 14 Haley Skarupa (Boston College)
Jan. 21 Sarah lefort (Boston University)
Jan. 28 Jordan Juron (Boston University)
Feb. 4 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Feb. 11 Dayna Colang (Vermont)
Feb. 18 Alexis Crossley (New Hampshire)
 Paige Savage (Northeastern)
Feb. 25 Sarah lefort (Boston University)

WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player (School)
Oct. 8 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
 Vilma Vaattovaara (New Hampshire)
Oct. 15 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Oct. 22 kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Oct. 29 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Nov. 5 Blake Bolden (Boston College)
Nov. 12 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Nov. 19 kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Nov. 26 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
Dec. 3 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
Dec. 10  Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Dec. 17 None selected
Jan. 7 Blake Bolden (Boston College)
Jan. 14 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Sarah Bryant (Providence College)
Jan. 21 Jenn Gilligan (New Hampshire)
 Brittany Ott (Maine)
Jan. 28 kelsey O’Sullivan (Northeastern)
Feb. 4 kerrin Sperry (Boston University)
Feb. 11 Corinne Boyles (Boston College)
 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Feb. 18 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
Feb. 25 Chloe Desjardins (Northeastern)
 Roxanne Douville (Vermont)
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